

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Wendy Paola Destefano, <i>et. al.</i>)	Docket Nos. 13-CV 679
Appellant,)	13-CV-693
v.)	13-CV-694
Children's National Medical Center)	
and)	DCSC No. 2010 CA 001935 B
Colonial Parking, Inc.)	
Defendants.)	

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND
WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO AND ENRIQUE IBANEZ, AS PARENTS AND
GUARDIANS OF MINOR APPELLANTS G.I. AND V.I.**

TO:

- 1) CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER'S CROSS-APPEAL;
AND**
- 2) CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO THE APPEAL OF WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO, ET. AL.**

Dawn V. Martin, Esquire
Law Offices of Dawn V. Martin
1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-7040/(703) 440-1417 telephone
(703) 440-1415 *facsimile*
DVMARTINLAW@yahoo.com
www.dvmartinlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
---------------------------	-----

ARGUMENT

I.	THE DESTEFANO-IBANEZ FAMILY'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER'S APPEAL.....	1
	A. Introduction.....	1
	B. CNMC's Appeal is Frivolous.....	1
	1. Eric Woods' Testimony regarding Possible "Overtorquing" did not Constitute Reversible Error	2
	2. The Limited Evidence Admitted Regarding the Condition of Other Air Shaft Vent Covers in the Garage did not Constitute Reversible Error.....	5
	3. V.I.'s \$25,000 Award for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress was Justified under the "Bystander Rule" and <i>Hedgepeth</i>	7
II.	THE DESTEFANO-IBANEZ FAMILY'S REPLY TO CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER'S AND COLONIAL PARKING, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO THEIR APPEAL.....	10
	A. Ms. Destefano's Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress was Improperly Dismissed.....	10
	1) Judge Edelman's Dismissal of Ms. Destefano's Claim was Based on his Erroneous Conclusion that Ms. Destefano Could not Fit through the Three Foot Wide, by Two Foot High Hole in the Wall.....	10
	2) Under <i>Hedgepeth</i> , CNMC and Colonial had a Special Duty to Ms. Destefano to Protect her against Conditions in the Hospital's Garage that would Cause her to Witness her Son Fall Down an Open Air Shaft and thereby Cause her Severe Emotional Distress.....	18
	B. G.I. is Entitled to Damages for Pain and Suffering for Post-Concussive Syndrome after April 22, 2013.....	25
	1) G.I.'s Pre-Existing Condition did not Cause his Violent Outbursts.....	26

2) Dr. Woodruff's Testimony, and Medical and School Records Demonstrating that G.I.'s Post Concussive Syndrome is "Ongoing," without a Predictable Termination Date, Constitutes Sufficient Evidence of Future Pain and Suffering from the Condition.....	30
3) Dr. Woodruff and G.I.'s Treating Physicians, Established that he that G.I. Suffered Post Concussive Syndrome from the Accident.....	32
4) No Witness Offered as an Expert on Post Concussive Syndrome Disputed the Treating Physicians' Diagnosis of Post Concussive Syndrome Resulting from the Accident.....	34
5) No Expert Witness Contradicted Dr. Woodruff's Testimony that G.I.'s Post Concussive Syndrome is "Ongoing," with no Foreseeable End.....	35
6) Even though Judge Josey-Herring Understood Dr. Woodruff's Testimony to Mean that G.I.'s Post Concussive Syndrome is Permanent, she Refused to Allow the Jury to Reach the Same Conclusion.....	38
7) Even if Dr. Woodruff's Testimony is Deemed Insufficient to Prove Permanence, it Established Future Damages Beyond April 22, 2013.....	39
8) Judge Josey-Herring Abused her Discretion by Denying Dr. Woodruff an Opportunity to Clarify his Testimony on Re-Direct.....	43
C. The Jury should have been Permitted to Award Punitive Damages.....	46
1. Punitive Damages are not Restricted to Intentional Acts, but are also Awarded for a Defendant's "Reckless Disregard" for the Safety of Others.....	46
2. CNMC's Managers Acted with Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others and Conducted a "Sham Investigation" or "Cover Up"	47
CONCLUSION: Relief Sought.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bovsun v. Sanperi</i> , 473 N.Y.S.2d 357 (1984).....	10
<i>Clohessy v. Backelor</i> , 237 Conn. 31, 675 A.2d 852 (Conn. 1996).....	16
<i>Colombini v. Westchester County Healthcare Corp.</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	16
<i>Curry v. Giant Food</i> , 522 A.2d 1283 (D.C. 1987).....	31
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , 441 P.2d 68 Cal. 2d 728 (Cal. 1968).....	17
<i>District Cablevision Ltd. Partnership v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003).....	47
<i>Goldberg v. Housing Auth. of Newark</i> , 38 N.J. 578, 583, 186 A.2d 291 (1962).....	21
<i>Hass v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	16
<i>Hedgpeath v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011).....	18, 19, 21, 24,
<i>Mitchell v. DCX, Inc.</i> , 274 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C.2003).....	47
<i>Muniz v. United Hosps. Med. Ctr. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 379 A.2d 57 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977).....	19
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494, 508 (D.C.Cir.2007).....	47
<i>Portee v. Jaffee</i> , 417 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1980).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Safeway Stores v. West</i> , 180 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	3
<i>Thing v. Chusa</i> , 771 P.814, 257 Cal. Rptr. 865 (1989).....	16
<i>Underwood v. National Credit Union</i> , 665 A.2d 621 (D.C. App. 1995).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Wallace v. Parks Corp.</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	16
<i>Williams v. v. Baker</i> , 572 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1990).....	9

Regulations

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPPA), 45 CFR 164.502(g).....	23
---	----

<u>Standardized Civil Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia</u>	
§ 3.02, Number of Witnesses.....	34
§§ 10-3, 10-4, Premises Liability.....	4
§ 12-2 Permanent Injury May be Inferred where Condition is Long-Term.....	42
<u>Treatises</u>	
<i>Restatement of Torts</i> (Second) §§ 313 and 436.....	16
<u>Children's National Medical Center Websites</u>	
<i>Statement of Patient and Family Rights</i>	
http://childrensnational.org/about/what-we-do?sc_lang=en	23
page 3, HIPPA_Eng_v2_pages.pdf.....	23
http://childrensnational.org/choose-childrens/visiting-staying/transportation-parking	24
<u>Colonial Parking, Inc. website,</u>	
http://www.ecolonial.com/clients/industries-served/?indTab=1	25
<u>On-Line Dictionaries</u>	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/permanent	31
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ongoing	32
Oxford Learner's Dictionary	
http://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/permanent_1	31
